
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Monday 9 October 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Rekha Bansil
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Clive Woodbridge
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 13 June 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. SHOPMOBILITY  (Pages 9 - 14)

The Committee is asked to consider the findings of this Shopmobility review, to 
confirm if Epsom & Ewell Borough Council wishes to continue to operate the 
service and to agree to release funds from the repairs and renewals fund to 
purchase some new mobility scooters.

5. BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 20)

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report seeks support for 
changes to services and any further guidance on the preparation of the 
Committee’s service estimates for 2018/19 and the following two financial years.

6. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018  (Pages 
21 - 40)

This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets for 
2017 to 2018, under our new Corporate Plan.

7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  (Pages 41 - 44)

The references to Officers outstanding as at 9 October 2017.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 45 - 46)

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

9. SELF MANAGED ALLOTMENTS  (Pages 47 - 54)

This report will not be published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings. The report deals with information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 13 June 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  

Absent: 

Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate Governance), Russell 
Blackmur (Business Development Manager), Danielle Brown (Business Advisor), 
Debbie Firmo (Environmental Control Officer) (Items 1-5 only), Rachel Jackson 
(Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager) (Items 1-5 only), Teresa Wingfield (Senior 
Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2017 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING GRANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY 

The Committee received a report proposing a private sector housing grants 
assistance policy.

Members of the Committee expressed their support for the proposed policy and 
that they were pleased that it would be available to vulnerable residents. During 
consideration of the Policy, the following matters were noted:

a) Availability of services to residents who would not qualify for assistance 
under the Policy. The Committee was informed that the Council’s Home 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 13 June 2017 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Improvement Agency (HIA) provided a range of assistance to residents 
who would not qualify for a grant under the policy. This included providing 
assistance in finding contractors to undertake privately funded works.

b) Publication and awareness of Policy. The Committee was informed that 
the Policy would be published on the Council’s website, and be featured in 
both e-Borough Insight and Borough Insight magazines to raise 
awareness of its availability. Councillors’ assistance in raising awareness 
of the Policy would be welcomed by officers, but it was requested that 
information regarding it not be disseminated until the Policy had been fully 
launched. The Committee noted that there were no plans to increase 
staffing levels as a result of the introduction of the Policy, so it would be 
necessary to ensure that the service wasn’t over-stretched, and that all 
grants issued could be administered within existing resources.

c) Repayment of grants in the event of a property sale. The Committee was 
informed that grants over £1,000 would be registered as a legal charge 
against the adapted property, and that repayment of that sum would be 
sought if the property was sold within 10 years of the works being 
undertaken. This process would be operated with sensitivity however, and 
a decision on whether to require repayment would be considered on a 
case-by-case basis. 

d) Minimum age of applicants. The Committee was informed that all 
applicants for a grant under the Policy would need to be 18 years of age, 
or older.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to approve the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy.

5 USE OF ADVERTISING AROUND THE BOWLING GREENS 

The Committee received a report setting out a proposal that Home Ground 
Bowling Clubs be granted approval to place advertising around their bowling 
greens, to provide financial assistance to the clubs.

The following matters were considered:

a) Pilot at Gibraltar Recreation Ground bowling green. The Committee was 
informed that it was intended to run a pilot of advertising at Gibraltar 
Recreation Ground initially, to identify whether it created any difficulties.

b) Procedure for approving advertising. The Committee was informed that 
the bowling clubs would be responsible for identifying advertisers and 
agreeing a fee with them, but that the nature of all advertising would 
require the approval of the Council’s Head of Operational Services prior to 
being installed.

Advertising would be approved for a period of one year and included in 
the annual licence issued to the bowling club by the Council. 

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 13 June 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

c) Location and nature of advertising. The Committee was informed that 
advertising would be located around the outside of the bowling greens, 
facing inwards. Officers anticipated that small, local businesses were most 
likely group to be interested in their use. It was also felt that they would 
primarily be used by sponsors of the clubs.

d) Implications for officer workload capacity. The Head of Operational 
Services informed the Committee that the administration of the advertising 
arrangements (including their inclusion within annual licences for the 
bowling clubs) could be managed within existing resources.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to grant permission for advertising around bowling facilities which 
are directly managed by the Council, as set out in the report.

6 CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2017 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017 TO 2018 

The Committee received a report providing a year-end update against the 
Council’s Key Priority performance targets for 2016-17, and provisional targets 
for 2017-18.

The following matters were considered:

a) Performance during 2016-17. The Committee noted that during 2016-17, 
it had achieved 12 of its targets and not achieved 4. The reasons for not 
achieving the 4 targets were detailed within the Committee report and had 
been considered at length at meetings during the previous year.

b) Households in emergency nightly paid temporary accommodation – 2017-
18 target. The Committee noted that the number of households currently 
in emergency nightly paid temporary accommodation was near to 40, but 
that the target had been set higher than that, at 50. The Head of Housing 
and Community informed the meeting that the number of households 
needing temporary accommodation was affected by factors largely 
outside the Council’s control, and that given this, it was felt that 50 was a 
realistic target. It was Officers’ intention to deliver below the target 
however. 

The Committee noted that a target of 50 was lower than that set in 2016-
17, which had been 60. It was also noted that some of the remaining 
households were very challenging to find permanent accommodation for, 
either due to the number of family members (which made it difficult to find 
a sufficiently sized property), or due to alcohol/drug issues.

c) Leisure development strategy – 2017-18 target. Members noted that the 
delivery of Epsom and Ewell’s entry into the Surrey Youth Games was a 
target for 2017-18 and considered whether other activities (such as the 
Round the Borough Hike & Bike events) should also be included as 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 13 June 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

targets. It was noted that whilst not listed as performance targets, the 
Round the Borough Hike & Bike would still be held. 

The Vice-Chairman informed the Committee that the Council’s Leisure 
Developments Team consisted of only two officers, who already faced 
significant workload pressures to deliver the events currently scheduled.

It was noted that the Chairman would look into whether there were any 
other elements of the work undertaken to support the Leisure 
Development Strategy which would be appropriate to include as Key 
Priority performance targets for 2017/18.

d) Operational Management Plan for King George V recreation ground 
(Poole Road). A Member of the Committee enquired whether an 
Operational Management Plan for King George V recreation ground would 
be produced. The Head of Operational Services informed the meeting that 
two new operational management plans would be written each year, with 
Rosebery Park and Ewell Court Park to be completed this year. A plan for 
King George V recreation ground would be included within the targets for 
2018-19.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the performance reported for 2016-17 in Annexe 1 to the report and 
did not identify any areas of concern.

(2) Reviewed and agreed the targets for 2017 to 2018 as detailed in Annexe 
2 to the report.

7 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the outstanding references detailed in the Annexe to the 
report.

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

As there were no members of the Press or public present, the Committee did not 
pass a resolution of exclusion.

9 UPDATE ON CHARGING PROTOCOL - JUNE 2017 

The Committee received a report describing the use of charging protocols for the 
Council’s Venues during the 2016-17 year.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the use of the charging protocols in 2016-17.

(2) Agreed to the continued use of the protocols.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 13 June 2017 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 9 OCTOBER 2017 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that the date of its next meeting had 
been changed to Monday 9 October 2017 at 19.30 hours, due to a clash with the 
Epsom and Ewell Sports Awards on the original date. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

SHOPMOBILITY

Report of the: Head of Customer Services&Business Supt.
Contact:  Joy Stevens / Richard Chevalier
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/a

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Environment Committee Minutes and Agenda 
October 2016

REPORT SUMMARY
The Committee is asked to consider the findings of this Shopmobility review, 
to confirm if Epsom & Ewell Borough Council wishes to continue to operate 
the service and to agree to release funds from the repairs and renewals fund 
to purchase some new mobility scooters.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee considers the findings of the shopmobility report and 
agrees the following: 

1. To continue running the shopmobility service.

2. To release funds from the repairs and renewals fund, estimated to be a 
maximum of £8,500, to purchase six new mobility scooters.

3. To release £12,000 of the remaining repairs and renewals fund back to 
the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council general fund.

4. To reduce the amount transferred to the repairs and renewals fund 
from £3,000 to £1,500 per annum. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 In making a decision the Committee should consider the balance of 
delivering further efficiency savings and cost reductions whilst supporting 
the community and promoting healthy and active lifestyles for users of the 
shopmobility service. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

2 Background

2.1 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council provide a discretionary shopmobility 
service at the Ashley Centre car park between 9:00am and 4:30pm, seven 
days a week. 

2.2 The service allows visitors to Epsom with mobility challenges to hire an 
electric mobility scooter or a manual wheelchair for the duration of their 
visit to the retail outlets in Epsom.

2.3 The service currently has four 4-wheeler scooters, two 3-wheelers 
scooters and five manual wheelchairs. 

2.4 New scooters were last purchased in 2009 and the six existing scooters 
are now becoming increasingly unreliable and tired in appearance. 
Continued use will raise health and safety concerns for the users as well 
as reputational damage if the scooters breakdown.   

2.5 The cost of a new scooter is approximately £1,400 but the Council would 
need to go through a procurement tender process. The fleet of six 
scooters could be replaced with three 3-wheeler scooters and three 4-
wheeler scooters for an estimated £8,500. 

2.6 There is currently an annual charge of £21 for membership to the service, 
which entitles the member to unl
[...]
Conclusion and Recommendations

12.1 That the Committee agrees to continue to operate the shopmobility 
service. 

12.2 That the Committee agrees to release funds from the repairs and 
renewals fund, estimated to be a maximum of £8,500, to purchase six 
new mobility scooters. 

12.3 That the Committee agrees that £12,000 of the remaining repairs and 
renewals fund is released back to Epsom & Ewell Borough Council’s 
general fund. 

12.4 That the Committee agrees to reduce the amount transferred to the 
repairs and renewal fund from £3,000 to £1,500 per annum from the end 
of 2017/18.  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2018/19

Report of the: Head of Financial Services
Contact:  Brendan Bradley, Teresa Wingfield
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Budget Targets Report to Strategy & 
Resources Committee 26 September 2017.
Policy Book 2017/18
Medium Term Financial Plan
Corporate Plan

REPORT SUMMARY
This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report seeks support 
for changes to services and any further guidance on the preparation of the 
Committee’s service estimates for 2018/19 and the following two financial 
years.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee;

(2) Supports the changes to services and savings identified in section 3.3 of 
this report and that these are included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2018;

(3) Supports in principle the future savings options as set out in  3.3 of this 
report for further work and inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy;

(4) Considers how additional savings can be generated to address the 
Council-wide funding gaps of £90,000 in 2018/19 as identified in section 3 
of this report.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan aims to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.   

2 Background

2.1 At its meeting on 26 September 2017, the Strategy & Resources 
Committee will consider the following General Fund budget targets:

 estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs 
by £588,000 subject to government grant announcement,  to minimise 
the use of working balances and maintain a minimum working balance 
of £2.5 million in accordance with the medium term financial strategy;

 that at least £200,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase 
in discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum overall increase 
in yield of 3.0%;

 that a provision for pay award is made of £228,000 that represents an 
increase to the staffing budget of 1.5%;

 That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the 
budget shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, £577,000 in 2019/20 and 
£791,000 in 2020/21;

 That the Capital Member Group seek to limit schemes included within 
the capital expenditure programme that enable the retention of agreed 
minimum level of capital reserves.

3 Proposals

3.1 The budget targets outlined above (£588,000) include operational and 
efficiency savings across the organisation in 2018/19 of £405,000. This 
Committee has previously agreed savings of £71,000 for 2018/19 and 
details of these specific savings are listed in para 3.3 – 3.4 below. 
Efficiency savings and income generation of £16,000 have also been 
identified by officers in 18/19 making the total savings for this Committee 
of £87,000. 

3.2 The delivery of all these savings, will assist the Council in being ab
[...]
ew of service budgets.

8 Partnerships

8.1 Partnership issues will be identified in the preparation of service budgets.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Risks will be assessed in the budget review process.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The current budget strategy involves continuing to deliver efficiency 
savings and generate extra service income whilst reviewing service levels 
so that service costs can be reduced as needed to achieve a balanced 
budget year on year.

10.2 This report identifies the impact of the budget targets on this Committee’s 
budget.  It also provides an opportunity for the Committee to give guidance 
on the preparation of the service estimates and savings options for 2018/19 
and 2019/20.

10.3 The Committee will receive service estimates on 23 January 2018.   

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018                    

Report of the: Head of Corporate Governance
Contact:  Adama Roberts
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Performance Report One                        
2017 to 2018 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets 
for 2017 to 2018, under our new Corporate Plan.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee considers the performance reported in Annexe 1 and 
identifies any areas of concern. 

(2) That the Committee considers the actions that have been proposed or 
taken where performance is currently a concern as shown in table 3.1.

1 Background

1.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s vision together with its four Key 
Priorities. The four Key Priorities are underpinned by 19 Key Priority 
Objectives and measured against 66 Key Priority Performance Targets.  

1.3 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports, which are based around Committee cycles and details what will 
be done, what the targets are and how these will be measured. The 
desired key outcomes have also been outlined in the Corporate Plan. An 
annual year-end report will be produced to highlight delivery against the 
Corporate Plan.

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 6



COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Performance Targets set 

2.1 This report tracks the progress against the Key Priority Performance 
Targets previously agreed by the Committee. On the whole performance is 
good as shown in the table below. Consideration should be given to any 
Key Priority Performance Target where performance is currently a concern 
as shown in table 3.1.

Performance status
Key to reporting status Number

On track/achieved 14

Slightly off track not a major 
concern or slippage 2

Off track or unlikely to be 
achieved for projected year 0

Total 16

3 Actions identified for the Key Priority Performance Target where 
performance is currently a concern

3.1 There are no Key Priority Performance Targets where performance is 
currently a concern for the purpose of this report.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments:  None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  There are no legal implications arising 
from this report. The implications around each individual target are 
considered as those targets are considered and action is taken. 

G

A

R

Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 6



COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no particular community safety implications for the purpose of 
this report. 

7 R
[...]
 business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Shopmobility
	5 Budget Targets for 2018/19
	6 Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2017 to 2018
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2017 to 2018 Annexe 1

	7 Outstanding References
	Outstanding references annexe 1

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Self Managed Allotments



Minutes of the meeting


6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 9 October 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  

Absent: 

Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Joy Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business 
Support), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Jan Strivens (Accountant), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

11 QUESTION TIME 

The Committee received one written question and one verbal question from a 
member of the public. These are set out below:

Question from Mr Michael Ware

What is the Council's reaction to a proposal from myself and my partners to 
finance and build a community cafe in Alexandra  Park. Our thinking is as 
follows:

 The park is heavily used by young children, bowlers, footballers, cricket 
players and basketball players particularly doing the summer months.

 There are no amenities for refreshments or toilets.

 There is spare land adjacent to the playground where we could site a 
single storey community cafe serving light refreshments and containing a 
toilet.

 The cafe would lease this land from the Council

 We would finance and construct a timber farmed building designed to add 
to the aesthetic of the park whilst being environmentally friendly and 
incorporating renewable energy technologies.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2017 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Similar cafes operate successfully in the parks in neighbouring parks and 
boroughs.

 We are currently meeting architects and building providers and can make 
drawings available to you.

 The cafe would be open during day and early even in the summer months 
and at the weekends in the winter.

 It would act as a community hub for the neighbourhood with a small 
meeting room, noticeboard, wifi etc.

 The cafe would be owned and managed by myself and my fellow 
shareholders.

 We would raise the funding as far as possible from the local community 
utilising the Government's Enterprise initiative Scheme (EIS) which 
confers significant tax advantages to investors in schemes such as these.

 There would be a net income to the Council from the lease and we would 
use a share of the profits to enhance the other facilities in the park.

Response to question

Dear Mr Ware

We are grateful for the details of your proposal to develop a community café 
within Alexandra Park. 

The Council has already been looking at this type of proposal, including the café 
in Bourne Hall (the operation of which we have successfully taken over in recent 
months), as well as the new privately managed café in Auriol Park. A review of 
these operations, including the costs and benefits of extending similar 
enterprises to other areas within the Borough will be completed by June 2018.  
We will then be in a position to consider the best way forward for future café sites 
across the Borough.  

We want to ensure that should it be decided to extend the café provision, that 
any new enterprise is successful and able to provide our residents with a quality 
service. You will appreciate therefore that it is vital that we fully understand and 
assess the commercial opportunities and viability of both private and Council 
managed facilities within our parks and venues, before making recommendations 
and moving forward.

Verbal question

The Committee received one verbal question from Mr Michael Ware regarding 
the review of café operations being undertaken by the Council. The Chairman 
informed Mr Ware that he would receive a written response regarding this matter 
following the meeting. 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2017 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

14 SHOPMOBILITY 

The Committee received a report presenting the findings of a review of the 
Shopmobility service and asking whether it wished to continue to operate it.

The following matters were considered:

Support for the service. Members of the Committee expressed their support for 
the shopmobility service, noting that it was valued by a number of residents. The 
Committee also noted that the Council was one of only a few in Surrey which still 
provided such a service.

Release of repairs and renewals funds into the general fund. The Committee 
considered the recommendation that £12,000 be moved from the repairs and 
renewals fund into the general fund. It was noted that the funds would not be 
transferred to the Committee’s direct budget, but that they would be marked as 
having come from the Committee. 

Insurance claim following damage to shopmobility vehicles by a car 
accident. The Committee was informed that officers were pursuing an insurance 
claim for the recent accident which had damaged several shopmobility vehicles. 
It was noted that officers would also examine the terms of the council’s insurance 
policy to ensure that it continued to provide adequate cover for the future.

Following consideration, the Committee agreed:

(1) To continue running the Shopmobility Service.

(2) To release funds from the repairs and renewals fund, estimated to be a 
maximum of £8,500, to purchase six new mobility scooters.

(3) To release £12,000 of the remaining repairs and renewals fund back to 
the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council general fund.

(4) To reduce the amount transferred to the repairs and renewals fund from 
£3,000 to £1,500 per annum. 

15 BUDGET TARGETS FOR 2018/19 

The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget 
targets and seeking support for changes to services.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2017 9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were considered:

 Ebbisham Centre. The Committee noted that the ownership of the  
Ebbisham Centre was unlikely to change hands before January 2018.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

(2) Supported the changes to services and savings identified in section 3.3 of 
the report and that these be included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2018.

(3) Supported in principle the future savings options as set out in  3.3 of the 
report for further work and inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

(4) Considered how additional savings could be generated to address the 
Council-wide funding gaps of £90,000 in 2018/19 as identified in section 3 
of the report. No specific savings were identified.

16 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress against its key 
priority targets.

The following matters were considered:

 Residential properties for temporary emergency accommodation. A 
member of the Committee requested further information regarding the 
status of the action detailed on page 30 of the agenda with regard to 
securing two properties for temporary emergency accommodation. This 
was currently listed as ‘Green’. The Head of Housing and Community 
informed the Committee that whilst no properties had yet been secured, 
he was confident that progress was being made, and that this status was 
correct.

 Accommodation of 15 households through the private sector leasing 
(PSL)scheme. A member of the Committee requested further information 
regarding the status of the action detailed on page 30 of the agenda with 
regard to accommodating 15 households through the PSL scheme. This 
was currently listed as ‘Green’. The Head of Housing and Community 
informed the Committee that difficulties were being experienced in this 
project in relation to the willingness of banks to lend money for properties 
participating in the scheme. In light of this, the status of the action might 
change to ‘Amber’ in future monitoring. Officers would investigate whether 
the leases issued by the Council could be amended to assist with the 
issue. Members of the Committee suggested that if bank lending persisted 
as a problem, that the Local Government Association should be contacted 
to raise the profile of the issue.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2017 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the actions that had been proposed or taken where performance 
was currently a concern, as shown in table 3.1 of the report.

17 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the outstanding references detailed in the Annexe to the 
report.

18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

As there were no members of the press or public present, the Committee did not 
pass a resolution of exclusion.

19 SELF MANAGED ALLOTMENTS 

The Committee received a report setting out the options for the leases of the 
three self-managed allotments within the Borough. The existing leases were due 
to end on 31 December 2017.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to offer the three self-managed sites the following options:

a) Option 1: to continue under a self-managed agreement as per the terms 
set out in section 3 of this report.

b) Option 2: to return 50% of all income to the council in return for the 
continued provision of all large maintenance and repair work.

c) Option 3: to return the self-managed site to the council and not grant a 
further lease.

(2) Agreed that the consultation with the three self-managed sites be 
delegated to the Head of Operational Services to reach an agreement of 
their preferred option. 

(3) Agreed to remove the option for any further sites to become self-
managed.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


